THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## **SEPTEMBER 28, 2023**

# APPROVAL OF SUPPORT FOR LIVE LEAD FREE QUAD CITY

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. The Scott County Board supports the reduction of lead poisoning in the Quad Cities area.
- Section 2. The County Board agrees to participate via \$100,000 grant of \$500,000 commitment.
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

#### OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

600 West Fourth Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1003

Office: (563) 326-8702 Fax: (563) 328-3285 www.scottcountyjowa.gov



September 14, 2023

TO: Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator

FROM: David Farmer, CPA, MPA Director of Budget & Administrative

Services

SUBJECT: Live Lead Free Quad Cities – Continued Grant Funding

Live Lead Free Quad Cities (LLFQC) recently visited the Board of Supervisors on August 29, 2023 to provide an update of services and continued County funding for healthy communities. Scott County has contributed \$175,000 out of an initial \$500,000 commitment. LLFQC is requesting an additional \$100,000 increment of financing to provide resources for current operations of addressing the risk of lead in homes with children or homes that could have children exposed to lead.

Scott County has previously funded this program off of the prior year financial performance and included the funding in the next budget amendment. Current budget authority and capacity allows for immediate funding.

The following resolution authorizes an additional \$100,000 to be funded to the agency.